

Appeal No. 24-6008

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAYMON JOHNSON,  
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

STEVE WATKIN, in his capacity as Interim President, Bakersfield College; et  
al.,  
Appellees/Defendants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
California  
The Honorable Kirk E. Sheriff, Presiding  
District Court Case No.: 1:23-cv-00848-KES-CDB

---

**APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

JESSE J. MADDOX, #219091  
DAVID A. URBAN, #159633  
OLGA Y. BRYAN, #298969  
MORGAN J. JOHNSON, #345620  
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE  
6033 West Century Boulevard, 5th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90045  
Telephone: 310.981.2000  
Facsimile: 310.337.0837  
Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants  
STEVE WATKIN, in his capacity as  
Interim President, Bakersfield College; et  
al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
1. The District Investigates a Harassment Complaint Against Johnson.....	4
2. The District Terminates Garrett for Misconduct Unrelated to Johnson.....	5
3. Johnson Perceives Statements by District Officials As Threats Against RIFL and Johnson.....	8
a. Dr. Dadabhoy Issues a Holiday Greeting to the College Community .....	8
b. District Trustee John Corkins Makes a Comment During a District Board of Trustees Meeting .....	9
4. The District Complies with State Regulations.....	9
a. The State Establishes a Regulatory Framework for DEIA .....	9
b. How The District Has Implemented the DEIA Regulations is Not in the Record.....	12
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	13
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
V. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT JOHNSON LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE HIS PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES .....	19

1.	Johnson Lacks Standing to Challenge Education Code Sections 87732 and 87735 .....	21
a.	Johnson Failed to Allege an Intent to Engage in Conduct Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest .....	21
b.	Johnson’s Intended Conduct is not Arguably Proscribed by Sections 87732 and 87735 .....	31
c.	Johnson Failed to Plead a Substantial Threat of Enforcement.....	33
2.	Johnson Does Not Have Standing to Challenge Board Policy 3050.....	40
a.	Intent to Engage in Conduct Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest.....	40
b.	Johnson’s Intended Conduct is not Arguably Proscribed by BP 3050 .....	41
c.	Johnson Failed to Plead a Substantial Threat of Enforcement.....	42
d.	Johnson Lacks Standing to Bring a Facial Challenge to BP 3050 .....	43
3.	Johnson Does Not Have Standing to Challenge California Code of Regulations, Tit. 5, §§ 51200, 51201, 53425, 53601, 53602, and 53605 .....	44
a.	Johnson Fails to Allege Conduct Arguably Proscribed by the DEIA Regulations.....	44
i.	Sections 51200 and 51201.....	44
ii.	Sections 53601 and 53602.....	45
iii.	Sections 53425 and 53605 (a) .....	46
b.	There is No Threat of Enforcement.....	47
c.	Johnson’s Inadequate Factual Allegations Place This Court in An Inappropriate Posture to Adjudicate the	

	Constitutionality of the DEIA Regulations .....	48
d.	The Amici Curiae Professors’ Arguments Fail to Show Johnson Has Standing to Challenge the DEIA Regulations .....	52
e.	Academic Freedom Principles Militate Against a Finding of Standing.....	54
B.	JOHNSON’S DEMAND FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN ANY EVENT LACKS MERIT.....	55
1.	The District Court, and Not an Appellate Court, Should Decide Johnson’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the First Instance .....	55
2.	Johnson’s Evidence Does Not Satisfy the Stringent Requirements for Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	56
3.	Over a Year has Passed Since Johnson Filed His Motion, Decisively Defeating Any Argument that Immediate Injunctive Relief is Needed to Maintain the Status Quo.....	57
4.	Johnson’s Constitutional Claims Fail on the Merits.....	59
a.	The Claims as to Education Code Sections 87732 and 87735 Fail .....	60
b.	The Claims as to Board Policy 3050 Fail.....	62
i.	Board Policy 3050 Does Not Violate the First Amendment .....	62
ii.	Board Policy 3050 is Not Vague Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	63
c.	The Claims as to California Code of Regulations, Tit. 5, §§ 51200, 51201, 53425, 53601, and 53605 Fail .....	66
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aliser v. SEIU California</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	67
<i>Anderson v. U.S.</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979).....	59
<i>Barke v. Banks</i> , 25 F.4th 714 (9th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001).....	61
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	64, 65
<i>CFTC v. Monex Credit Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221777 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	59
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	64
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	20, 42
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....	44

<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Pol'y Comm'n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Fayer v. Vaughn</i> , 649 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	48, 50, 52
<i>Fogel v. Collins</i> , 531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008).....	64, 65
<i>Friends of George's, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	19, 57
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	38
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	67
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of L.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39, 42
<i>Haltigan v. Drake</i> , No. 5:23-cv-02437-EJD, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6944 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2024) .....	51
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023).....	52, 54
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 43 F.4th 966 (2022) .....	60, 62, 64, 66

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	63
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Josephine Cty. v. Watt</i> , 539 F. Supp. 696 (N.D. Cal. 1982).....	59
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	67
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	51, 57
<i>L.A. All. for Hum. Rts. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	35
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....	59
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	57
<i>Momox-Caselis v. Donohue</i> , 987 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2021).....	33, 34
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	67
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	52

<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	48
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30, 36
<i>Norgren v. Minn. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 96 F.4th 1048, 1057-58 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	39
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	67
<i>Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	34, 43
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	44
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	19, 60, 62
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. &amp; N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 55
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	51, 57
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	45, 52
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	38
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Massachusetts</i> 596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....	45, 52, 67
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Smith v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 88 F.4th 588 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	39, 43



<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	20
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109, 1123 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	1
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	57
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> , 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30, 36
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	50
<i>Unified Data Servs., LLC v. FTC</i> , 39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	63, 66
<i>University of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	57
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	50
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1984) .....	63
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	64
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	45

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2020).....35

*Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008) .....56

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....48

*Yazzie v. Hobbs*,  
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020).....20

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. section 636(b)(1)(B).....14

42 U.S.C. section 1983 .....1, 19

**State Statutes**

California Education Code section 66251 .....9

California Education Code section 66261.5 .....9

California Education Code section 70901(a).....13

California Education Code section 72000(d)(3).....37

California Education Code section 87732 ..... passim

California Education Code section 87732(a).....6

California Education Code section 87732(b).....6

California Education Code section 87732(c).....6

California Education Code section 87732(d).....6

California Education Code section 87732(f) .....6

California Education Code section 87734 .....5

**State Regulations**

California Code of Regulations title 5, section 51200..... passim  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 51201..... 8, 17, 44, 66  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 51201(a) .....11  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 52010.....12  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 52510(l) .....68  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 53601(b) ..... 13, 45  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 53602 (c)(3).....49  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 53602 (c)(4).....53  
California Code of Regulations title 5, section 53605(a) ..... 17, 46, 68
